
  CONTRACT# CIP/230266 

1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR TRANSPORTATION 
REHABILITATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (“TRIP”) PROJECTS 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR TRANSPORTATION 
REHABILITATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (“TRIP”) PROJECTS (“Second Amendment”) is entered 
into by and between CITY OF OCALA, a Florida municipal corporation (“City”), and C.W. ROBERTS 
CONTRACTING, INC., a for-profit corporation duly organized in and authorized to do business in 
the state of Florida (EIN# 59-1683951) (“Contractor”). 

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2023, City and Contractor entered into a Construction Services 
Agreement for Transportation Rehabilitation Improvement Program (“TRIP”) Projects (the “Original 
Agreement”), City of Ocala Contract Number: CIP/230266 for a term from May 3, 2023 to May 2, 
2025; and 

 WHEREAS, on April 4, 2024, City and Contractor entered into the First Amendment to 
Construction Services Agreement for Transportation Rehabilitation Improvement Program (“TRIP”) 
Projects amending the total amount of compensation described in the Original Agreement; and 

 WHEREAS, City and Contractor now wish to add line items to the unit pricing schedule 
attached to the Original Agreement as Exhibit B – Price Proposal. 

 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of each of the foregoing recitals and the following 
mutual covenants, conditions and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency 
of which is hereby mutually acknowledged, City and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. RECITALS.  City and Contractor hereby represent and warrant that the Recitals set forth above 
are true and correct.   

2. INCORPORATION OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT. The Original Agreement between City and 
Contractor, as amended, is hereby incorporated by reference as if set forth herein in its entirety 
and remains in full force and effect, except for those terms and conditions expressly amended by 
this Second Amendment.  

3. AMENDMENT TO EXHIBIT B. The document attached to the Original Agreement as Exhibit B 
– Price Proposal is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with Amended Exhibit B – Price 
Proposal. 

4. NOTICES. All notices, certifications or communications required by this Second Amendment shall 
be given in writing and shall be deemed delivered when personally served, or when received if 
by facsimile transmission with a confirming copy mailed by registered or certified mail, postage 
prepaid, return receipt requested. Notices can be concurrently delivered by e-mail. All notices 
shall be addressed to the respective parties as follows: 

If to Contractor:   C.W. Roberts Contracting, Inc. 
     Attn: Paul Carlson 

      4208 CR 124-A 
      Wildwood, Florida 34785 
      Phone: 352-330-2540 

E-mail: pcarlson@cwrcontracting.com   

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AAF4FCD-A7CA-4358-A1AC-62F98B09A1AC

mailto:pcarlson@cwrcontracting.com


  CONTRACT# CIP/230266 

2 

If to City of Ocala:    Daphne M. Robinson, Contracting Officer 
     City of Ocala 
     110 SE Watula Avenue, 3rd Floor 
     Ocala, Florida 34471 
     PH:  352-629-8343 
     E-mail:  notices@ocalafl.gov  
 

Copy to:    William E. Sexton, Esq., City Attorney 
City of Ocala 

             110 SE Watula Avenue, 3rd Floor 
      Ocala, Florida 34471 
      Phone: 352-401-3972 
      E-mail:  cityattorney@ocalafl.gov 

5. COUNTERPARTS. This Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall 
be an original and all of which shall constitute the same instrument. 

6. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE(S). Contractor, if and by offering an electronic signature in any form 
whatsoever, will accept and agree to be bound by said electronic signature to all terms and 
conditions of this Second Amendment. Further, a duplicate or copy of the Second Amendment 
that contains a duplicated or non-original signature will be treated the same as an original, signed 
copy of this original Second Amendment for all purposes.  

7. LEGAL AUTHORITY. Each person signing this Second Amendment on behalf of either party 
individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Second Amendment on 
behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect 
to all provisions contained in this Second Amendment. 

 

 

 

 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW.] 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AAF4FCD-A7CA-4358-A1AC-62F98B09A1AC

mailto:notices@ocalafl.gov


  CONTRACT# CIP/230266 

3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment on 

_________________________________.  

ATTEST: CITY OF OCALA 
 
 
_______________________________________________ 
Angel B. Jacobs 
City Clerk 

 
 
_____________________________________________ 
Ken Whitehead 
Assistant City Manager 
 

 
Approved as to form and legality: 
 
 
_______________________________________________ 
 
By: ______________________________________ 
                           (Printed Name) 
 
 
 

Title:  ____________________________________ 
              (Title of Authorized Signatory) 
 

 
C.W. ROBERTS CONTRACTING, INC. 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
 
 

By: ______________________________________ 
                           (Printed Name) 
 
 
 

Title:  ____________________________________ 
              (Title of Authorized Signatory) 
 

  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AAF4FCD-A7CA-4358-A1AC-62F98B09A1AC

City Attorney

William Sexton Stuart Savoy

5/6/2024

Vice-President



ITEM DESCRIPTION UOM UNIT COST

G-03 Project Sign EA $1,700.00
G-04 Emergency Call Out (24 Hours A Day) HR $2,000.00
G-05 Maintenance of Traffic (Used W/emergency call out ONLY) DAY $5,300.00
G-06-1 Silt Fence & Sediment Control (Installation and Removal) LF $8.00
G-06-2 Silt Fence & Sediment Control (Installation and Removal) LF $4.50
G-07 Tree Protection/ Construction Fence LF $16.00
G-08-1 Remove and Relocate Existing Mailboxes EA $275.00
G-08-2 New Mailbox (Furnish&install) EA $500.00
G-09 Clearing and Grubbing - LIGHT SY $65.00
G-10 Clearing and Grubbing - HEAVY SY $135.00
G-11-1 Excavation, General CY $60.00
G-11-2 Excavation, General CY $34.50
G-11-3 New Sidewalk Excavation SY $32.00
G-11-4 New Sidewalk Excavation SY $27.25
G-12-1 Backfill  W/Off-site Material CY $96.00
G-12-2 Backfill  W/Off-site Material CY $60.00
G-15-1 Finish Grading SY $16.50
G-15-2 Finish Grading SY $8.80
G-17-1 Remove and Replace Unsuitable Material CY $125.00
G-17-2 Remove and Replace Unsuitable Material CY $115.00
G-18-1 Stabilized subgrade SY $27.75
G-18-2 Stabilized subgrade SY $20.00
G-19-1 Limerock- New Material for Reworking Base CY $36.50
G-19-2 Limerock- New Material for Reworking Base CY $35.20
G-19-3 Limerock- 4" Base SY $35.00
G-19-4 Limerock- 4" Base SY $15.40
G-19-5 Limerock- 6" Base SY $42.00
G-19-6 Limerock- 6" Base SY $21.00
G-19-7 Limerock- 8" Base SY $50.00
G-19-8 Limerock- 8" Base SY $26.50
G-19-9 Limerock- 10" Base SY $51.00
G-19-10 Limerock- 10" Base SY $34.50
G-19-11 Limerock- 12" Base SY $60.50
G-19-12 Limerock- 12" Base SY $36.25
G-20-1 Temporary Construction  Tracking Pad LS $2,800.00
G-20-2 No. 57 Stone CY $106.00
G-20-3 No. 57 Stone CY $100.00
G-21-1 Removal of Existing Concrete Sidewalks / Driveways SY $50.00
G-21-2 Removal of Existing Concrete Sidewalks / Driveways SY $39.75
G-22-1 Removal of Existing Concrete Curb & Gutter /or Traffic Separator LF $34.50
G-22-2 Removal of Existing Concrete Curb & Gutter /or Traffic Separator LF $24.50
G-23 Concrete Fill CY $360.00
G-24-1 Joint Sealer for  Pavement and Structures: Hot  Pour Crack Sealing GAL $60.00
G-24-2 Joint Sealer for  Pavement and Structures: Hot Pour Crack Sealing GAL $55.00
G-25-1 Removal of Existing Asphalt Pavement SY $50.00
G-25-2 Removal of Existing Asphalt Pavement SY $35.00
G-26-1 Temporary  Asphalt Millings TN $78.00
G-26-2 Temporary  Asphalt Millings TN $50.00
G-27-1 Mill Existing Asphalt  Pavement at  1" Depth SY $14.00
G-27-2 Mill Existing Asphalt  Pavement at  1" Depth SY $5.43
G-27-3 Mill  Existing Asphalt Pavement at  1.5" Depth SY $14.15
G-27-4 Mill  Existing Asphalt Pavement at  1.5" Depth SY $5.90
G-27-5 Mill  Existing Asphalt Pavement at  2" Depth SY $14.25
G-27-6 Mill  Existing Asphalt Pavement at  2" Depth SY $6.00
G-28-1 Compacted Roadway Subbase SY $9.30
G-28-2 Compacted Roadway Subbase SY $5.25
G-29-1 Reclaimed Asphalt  Pavement Base  (Reclaim 6"  to  8") SY $19.35
G-29-2 Reclaimed Asphalt  Pavement Base  (Reclaim 6"  to  8") SY $12.62

ITB# CIP/230266 Transportation Rehabilitation Improvement Program

CW Roberts Contracting, Inc.

Exhibit B - Price Proposal CONTRACT# CIP/230266

B-1

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AAF4FCD-A7CA-4358-A1AC-62F98B09A1AC



ITEM DESCRIPTION UOM UNIT COST
G-32-1 Miscellaneous Asphalt (25 ≤ tons) TN $560.00
G-32-2 Asphalt Berms, Speed Bumps &  Curbs TN $290.00
G-32-3 Asphalt  Leveling Superpave  9.5 TN $197.50
G-32-4 Asphalt  Pavement Superpave  -  9.5 TN $230.00
G-32-5 Asphalt  Pavement Superpave  -  9.5 TN $191.00
G-32-6 Asphalt  Pavement Superpave  -  9.5 TN $164.00
G-32-7 Asphalt Pavement FC 9.5 w/Poly TN $255.00
G-32-8 Asphalt Pavement FC 9.5 w/Poly TN $208.00
G-32-9 Asphalt Pavement FC 9.5 w/Poly TN $190.00
G-32-10 Asphalt  Pavement Superpave  - 12.5 TN $225.00
G-32-11 Asphalt  Pavement Superpave  - 12.5 TN $189.00
G-32-12 Asphalt  Pavement Superpave  - 12.5 TN $163.00
G-33-1 Roadway Guardrail LF $50.00
G-33-2 Roadway Guardrail - End treatment (Approach) EA $2,300.00
G-34-1 Object Marker, Type 1 EA $250.00
G-34-2 Object Marker, Type  2 EA $180.00
G-34-3 Object Marker, Type 3 EA $250.00
G-34-4 Object Marker, Type 4 EA $380.00
G-35-1 Delineator, Flexible Tubular EA $125.00
G-35-2 Delineator, non-Flexible EA $100.00
G-35-3 Delineator, Flexible High Visibility  Median EA $250.00
G-35-4 Delineator, Flexible High Performance EA $310.00
G-40 Pull and Junction Box, Furnish & Install EA $2,925.00
G-41 Pull and Junction Box, Install EA $1,750.00
G-42 Pull and Junction Box, relocate EA $1,750.00
G-43-1 Type C Stormwater  Inlet, 0'-6' EA $6,800.00
G-43-2 Type C Stormwater Inlet, 6'-12' EA $15,000.00
G-43-3 Type C Stormwater  Inlet, 12' - 18' EA $28,800.00
G-43-4 Type C Stormwater  Inlet, 18' - 24' EA $62,000.00
G-43-5 Type D Storm water Inlet, 0'-6' EA $6,800.00
G-43-6 Type D Storm water Inlet, 6'- 12' EA $15,000.00
G-43-7 Type D  Stormwater Inlet, 12'-18' EA $28,800.00
G-43-8 Type D  Stormwater Inlet, 18' - 24' EA $62,000.00
G-43-9 Type 1  Stormwater Inlet, 0'- 6' EA $6,800.00
G-43-10 Type 1  Stormwater Inlet, 6'- 1 2' EA $15,000.00
G-43-11 Type 1 Stormwater Inlet, 12'-18' EA $28,800.00
G-43-12 Type 1 Stormwater Inlet, 18 ' - 24 ' EA $62,000.00
G-43-13 Type 2 Stormwater inlet,  0'- 6' EA $6,800.00
G-43-14 Type 2 Stormwater inlet, 6' - 12' EA $15,000.00
G-43-15 Type 2 Stormwater inlet, 12' - 18' EA $28,800.00
G-43-16 Type 2 Stormwater inlet, 18' -24' EA $62,000.00
G-43-17 Type 4 Stormwater inlet,  0'- 6' EA $6,800.00
G-43-18 Type 4 Stormwater inlet, 6' - 12' EA $15,000.00
G-43-19 Type 4 Stormwater inlet, 12' - 18' EA $28,800.00
G-43-20 Type 4 Stormwater inlet, 18' -24' EA $62,000.00
G-43-21 Type 5 Stormwater inlet,  0'- 6' EA $6,800.00
G-43-22 Type 5 Stormwater inlet, 6' - 12' EA $15,000.00
G-43-23 Type 5 Stormwater inlet, 12' - 18' EA $28,800.00
G-43-24 Type 5 Stormwater inlet, 18' -24' EA $62,000.00
G-43-25 Type 6 Stormwater inlet,  0'- 6' EA $6,800.00
G-43-26 Type 6 Stormwater inlet, 6' - 12' EA $15,000.00
G-43-27 Type 6 Stormwater inlet, 12' - 18' EA $28,800.00
G-43-28 Type 6 Stormwater inlet, 18' -24' EA $62,000.00
G-43-29 Type 9 Stormwater inlet,  0'- 6' EA $6,800.00
G-43-30 Type 9 Stormwater inlet, 6' - 12' EA $15,000.00
G-43-31 Type 9 Stormwater inlet, 12' - 18' EA $28,800.00
G-43-32 Type 9 Stormwater inlet, 18' -24' EA $62,000.00
G-45 Stormwater Manhole Cover Adjustments EA $1,150.00
G-46-1 12" RCP Stormwater Pipe, 0 ' -6' LF $148.00
G-46-2 12" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 6'-12' LF $159.00
G-46-3 12" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 12'-18' LF $255.00
G-46-4 12" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 18'-24' LF $676.00
G-46-5 15" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 0 ' - 6' LF $148.00
G-46-6 15" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 6' -12' LF $159.00
G-46-7 15" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 1 2 ' - 18 ' LF $255.00
G-46-8 15" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 18 ' - 24' LF $676.00
G-46-9 18" RCP Stormwater Pipe, 0'- 6' LF $162.00
G-46-10 18" RCP S Stormwater Pipe, 6'-12' LF $337.00

B-2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AAF4FCD-A7CA-4358-A1AC-62F98B09A1AC



ITEM DESCRIPTION UOM UNIT COST
G-46-11 18" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 12' -18' LF $269.00
G-46-12 18" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 18' -24' LF $698.00
G-46-13 24" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 0'-6  ' LF $193.00
G-46-14 24" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 6'-12' LF $204.00
G-46-15 24" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 12'-18' LF $300.00
G-46-16 24" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 18'-24' LF $740.00
G-46-17 30" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 0 '- 6' LF $239.00
G-46-18 30" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 6'-12' LF $294.00
G-46-19 30" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 12' -18' LF $365.00
G-46-20 30" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 18 '- 24' LF $796.00
G-46-21 36" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 0' - 6' LF $308.00
G-46-22 36" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 6'- 12' LF $374.00
G-46-23 36" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 1 2'-18 ' LF $420.00
G-46-24 36" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 1 8 - 24' LF $860.00
G-46-25 42" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 0 ' -6' LF $420.00
G-46-26 42" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 6'-12' LF $456.00
G-46-27 42" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 12'-18' LF $608.00
G-46-28 42" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 1 8'-24' LF $990.00
G-46-29 48" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 0'-6' LF $556.00
G-46-30 48" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 6'-12' LF $638.00
G-46-31 48" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 12'-18' LF $758.00
G-46-32 48" RCP  Stormwater Pipe, 18'-24' LF $1,050.00
G-46-33 12" X 1 8"  ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 0'-6' LF $176.00
G-46-34 12" X 1 8"  ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 6'-12' LF $187.00
G-46-35 12" X 1 8"  ERCP  Stormwater Pipe 1 2'-18' LF $283.00
G-46-36 12" X 18 " ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 18 '-24' LF $718.00
G-46-37 14" X 23" ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 0 '-6' LF $193.00
G-46-38 14" X 23" ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 6'-12' LF $204.00
G-46-39 14" X 23" ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 1 2'-18' LF $300.00
G-46-40 14" X 23" ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 18'-24' LF $739.00
G-46-41 19" X 30"  ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 0'-6' LF $246.00
G-46-42 19" X 30"  ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 6'-12' LF $257.00
G-46-43 19" X 30"  ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 12'-18' LF $353.00
G-46-44 19" X 30"  ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 18 '- 24' LF $805.00
G-46-45 24" X 38"  ERCP Stormwater Pipe, 0'-6' LF $309.00
G-46-46 24" X 38"  ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 6'-12' LF $345.00
G-46-47 24" X 38" ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 1 2'- 18' LF $429.00
G-46-48 24" X 38" ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 18' - 24' LF $897.00
G-46-49 29" X 45" ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 0'-6' LF $386.00
G-46-50 29" X 45" ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 6'-12' LF $429.00
G-46-51 29" X 45" ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 1 2'-18' LF $512.00
G-46-52 29" X 45" ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 18' - 24' LF $979.00
G-46-53 34" X 53" ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 0' - 6' LF $485.00
G-46-54 34" X 53" ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 6'- 12' LF $539.00
G-46-55 34" X 53" ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 1 2'-18' LF $616.00
G-46-56 34" X 53" ERCP  Stormwater Pipe, 18' - 24' LF $1,115.00
G-46-57 Remove &  Replace Existing 15"  RCP Stormwater  Pipe LF $220.00
G-46-58 Remove &  Replace Existing  18"  RCP Stormwater  Pipe LF $245.00
G-46-59 12" CMP  Stormwater Piper Pipe LF $186.00
G-46-60 15" CMP  Stormwater Pipe LF $186.00
G-46-61 18" CMP Stormwater  Pipe LF $199.00
G-46-62 Remove &  Replace Existing  15"  CMP Stormwater Pipe, 0' - 12' LF $228.00
G-46-63 Remove & Replace Existing  18"  CMPStormwater  Pipe, 0' -12' LF $241.00
G-47 Clean Existing storm Pipes LF $35.00
G-48 Clean Existing Inlets EA $2,925.00
G-49-1 12" Concrete Mitered End EA $1,675.00
G-49-2 15" Concrete Mitered End EA $1,675.00
G-49-3 18" Concrete Mitered End EA $1,840.00
G-49-4 24" Concrete Mitered End EA $2,425.00
G-49-5 30" Concrete Mitered End EA $5,000.00
G-49-6 36" Concrete Mitered End EA $6,500.00
G-49-7 42" Concrete Mitered End EA $7,560.00
G-49-8 48" Concrete Mitered End EA $9,700.00
G-50-1 Concrete  Flume SY $173.00
G-50-2 Remove & Replace Concrete Flume SY $251.00
G-51 Underdrain LF $85.00
G-52 Construction Roadway Pre-Survey HR $200.00
G-53 As-built  Survey HR $305.00

B-3

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AAF4FCD-A7CA-4358-A1AC-62F98B09A1AC



ITEM DESCRIPTION UOM UNIT COST
G-54-1 Pipe Handrail - Guiderail, Aluminum LF $110.00
G-54-2 Pedestrian / Bicycle, Railing, Aluminum Only, 42" Picket Rail LF $118.00
G-54-3 Pedestrian / Bicycle, Railing, Aluminum Only, 42" Type 1 LF $123.00
G-54-4 Pipe Handrail, Aluminum LF $117.00
G-55-1 Bollard, 4 Inch EA $1,100.00
G-55-2 Bollard, 6 Inch EA $1,300.00
G-56-A-1 Concrete Curb , Type A LF $93.50
G-56-A-2 Concrete Curb , Type A LF $74.50
G-56-B-1 Concrete Curb, Type B LF $93.50
G-56-B-2 Concrete Curb, Type B LF $74.50
G-56-D-1 Concrete Curb, Type D LF $93.50
G-56-D-2 Concrete Curb, Type D LF $74.50
G-56-E-1 Concrete Curb Type E LF $100.00
G-56-E-2 Concrete Curb Type E LF $80.00
G-56-F-1 Concrete Curb Type F LF $100.00
G-56-F-2 Concrete Curb Type F LF $80.00
G-56-RA-1 Concrete Curb, Type RA LF $105.00
G-56-RA-2 Concrete Curb, Type RA LF $85.00
G-56-DR-1 Concrete Valley/Drop  Curb & Gutter LF $97.50
G-56-DR-2 Concrete Valley/Drop  Curb & Gutter LF $78.50
G-57 Concrete Valley/Drop  Curb & Gutter Remove &  Replace LF $81.50
G-58-1 4 inch concrete (3000 psi) SY $113.75
G-58-2 4 inch concrete (3000 psi) SY $100.00
G-58-3 4 inch concrete (4000 psi /with fiber) SY $116.75
G-58-4 4 inch concrete (4000 psi /with fiber) SY $103.00
G-58-5 6 inch concrete with fiber reinforced (3000 psi) SY $133.00
G-58-6 6 inch concrete with fiber reinforced (3000 psi) SY $116.75
G-58-7 6 inch concrete with fiber reinforced (4000 psi / with fiber) SY $136.75
G-58-8 6 inch concrete with fiber reinforced (4000 psi / with fiber) SY $122.00
G-58-9 6 inch concrete with rebar  (3000 psi) SY $158.00
G-58-10 6 inch concrete with rebar (3000 psi) SY $140.00
G-58-11 8 inch concrete with fiber and/or rebar (engineers design dictates, 4000 psi) SY $260.00
G-58-12 8 inch concrete with fiber and/or rebar (engineers design dictates, 4000 psi) SY $175.00
G-58-13 4 inch Concrete - 3' x 5' Pattern w/ salt rock finish (3000 psi) SY $170.00
G-58-13-M 4 inch Concrete -w/ salt rock finish (3000 psi) SY $165.00
G-58-14 4 inch Concrete - 3' x 5' Pattern w/ salt rock finish (3000 psi) SY $135.00
G-58-14-M 4 inch Concrete w/ salt rock finish (3000 psi) SY $130.00
G-58-15 6 inch Concrete - 3' x 5' Pattern w/ salt rock finish (3000 psi) SY $185.00
G-58-15-M 6 inch Concrete - w/ salt rock finish (3000 psi) SY $180.00
G-58-16 6 inch Concrete - 3' x 5' Pattern w/ salt rock finish (3000 psi) SY $140.00
G-58-16-M 6 inch Concrete - w/ salt rock finish (3000 psi) SY $135.00
G-58-17 Concrete Edge Beam LF $100.00
G-58-18 Miscellaneous Concrete CY $360.00
G-59 Patterned/Textured Pavement, Vehicular Areas for Crosswalk SY $388.00
G-60-1 Brick Paver Bands (furnish and install) LF $57.50
G-60-2 Architectural Brick (traffic rated, Furnish and install) SY $153.00
G-61-A Concrete Curb Ramp (CR - A ) with Detectable Warning Surface EA $2,400.00
G-61-B Concrete Curb Ramp (CR - B ) with Detectable Warning Surface EA $2,400.00
G-61-C Concrete Curb Ramp (CR - C ) with Detectable Warning Surface EA $2,475.00
G-61-D Concrete Curb Ramp (CR - D ) with Detectable Warning Surface EA $2,695.00
G-61-E Concrete Curb Ramp (CR - E ) with Detectable Warning Surface EA $2,100.00
G-61-F Concrete Curb Ramp (CR - F ) with Detectable Warning Surface EA $2,600.00
G-61-G Concrete Curb Ramp (CR - G ) with Detectable Warning Surface EA $2,625.00
G-61-L Concrete Curb Ramp (CR - L ) with Detectable Warning Surface EA $5,000.00
G-62 Detectable Warnings on Walking Surfaces (Retrofit) SF $38.00
G-63-1 Roof Drain Assembly, conduit EA $300.00
G-63-2 Roof Drain Assembly, Polylok EA $650.00
G-66 RIP RAP CY $597.00
G-67 Concrete Rubble 2' Thick SY $532.00
G-79-1 Seed and Mulch SY $2.00
G-79-2 Seed and Mulch SY $1.75
G-80-1 Sod - St. Augustine SY $15.50
G-80-2 Sod - St. Augustine SY $12.50
G-80-3 Sod – Bahia SY $10.00
G-80-4 Sod – Bahia SY $7.50
G-88-1 Inductive Loop Detector Type A w/Homerun EA $3,500.00
G-88-2 Inductive Loop Detector Type B w/Homerun EA $2,925.00
G-88-3 Inductive Loop Detector Type F w/Homerun EA $4,000.00

B-4

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AAF4FCD-A7CA-4358-A1AC-62F98B09A1AC



ITEM DESCRIPTION UOM UNIT COST
G-89 Traffic Control Sign Assembly EA $1,170.00
G-90 Traffic Control Sign  Assembly Removal & Relocation EA $290.00
G-91-1 Raised Retro-Reflective Pavement Markers & Bituminous Adhesive EA $8.45
G-91-2 Raised Retro-Reflective Pavement Markers & Bituminous Adhesive EA $7.85
G-92-1 Standard Wheel Stops EA $100.00
G-92-2 Standard Wheel Stops (remove and reinstall) EA $145.00
G-93-1 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White, Solid, 6" LF $1.65
G-93-2 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White, Solid, 6" LF $0.95
G-93-3 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White, Solid, 24" LF $2.95
G-93-4 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White, Solid, 24" LF $2.30
G-93-5 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White , Solid, 12" LF $2.95
G-93-6 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White , Solid, 12" LF $1.65
G-93-7 Temporary Skip Stripe 6" Wide 10-30- Yellow or White (gross) GLF $0.65
G-93-8 Temporary Skip Stripe 6" Wide 10-30- Yellow or White (gross) GLF $0.55
G-93-9 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White, Dotted/Guideline, 6-10 Gap Extension, 6" GLF $0.65
G-93-10 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White, Dotted/Guideline, 6-10 Gap Extension, 6" GLF $0.55
G-93-11 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Solid 6" Double Yellow Stripe LF $1.65
G-93-12 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Solid 6" Double Yellow Stripe LF $1.10
G-93-13 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Solid 6" Yellow Stripe LF $1.00
G-93-14 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Solid 6" Yellow Stripe LF $0.70
G-93-15 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Solid 18"  Stripe LF $2.95
G-93-16 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Solid 18"  Stripe LF $2.30
G-93-17 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline, 2'- 4' Gap Extension, 6" GLF $0.65
G-93-18 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline, 2'- 4' Gap Extension, 6" GLF $0.55
G-93-19 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline, 6-10 Gap Extension, 6" GLF $0.65
G-93-20 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline, 6-10 Gap Extension, 6" GLF $0.55
G-93-21 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline, 2 - 2' Dotted, Extension, 12" GLF $0.95
G-93-22 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline, 2 - 2' Dotted, Extension, 12" GLF $0.85
G-93-23 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline, 3'- 9', Dotted, Extension, 6" GLF $0.65
G-93-24 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline, 3'- 9', Dotted, Extension, 6" GLF $0.55
G-94-1 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Solid, 6" Stripe LF $2.30
G-94-2 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Solid, 6" Stripe LF $1.75
G-94-3 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Solid, 12" Stripe LF $6.95
G-94-4 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Solid, 12" Stripe LF $6.95
G-94-5 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Solid, 24" Stripe LF $14.00
G-94-6 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Solid, 24" Stripe LF $13.50
G-94-7 Thermoplastic Solid 6" Skip Stripe 10' x 30' Yellow or White (Gross) GLF $1.65
G-94-8 Thermoplastic Solid 6" Skip Stripe 10' x 30' Yellow or White (Gross) GLF $1.65
G-94-9 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Dotted/Guideline/6-10 Gap Extension, 6" GLF $1.65
G-94-10 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Dotted/Guideline/6-10 Gap Extension, 6" GLF $1.65
G-94-11 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, Solid, 6" Double Yellow Stripe LF $4.31
G-94-12 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, Solid, 6" Double Yellow Stripe LF $3.25
G-94-13 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, Solid, 18"  Stripe LF $10.95
G-94-14 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, Solid, 18"  Stripe LF $8.50
G-94-15 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline /2'- 4' Gap Extension, 6" GLF $1.65
G-94-16 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline /2'- 4' Gap Extension, 6" GLF $1.65
G-94-17 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline /2'- 2' Gap Extension, 12" GLF $2.95
G-94-18 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline /2'- 2' Gap Extension, 12" GLF $2.95
G-94-19 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Yellow, Solid, 6" LF $2.30
G-94-20 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Yellow, Solid, 6" LF $1.75
G-94-21 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline/6-10 Gap Extension, 6" GLF $1.65
G-94-22 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline/6-10 Gap Extension, 6" GLF $1.65
G-94-23 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline/3'-9' Gap Extension, 6" GLF $1.65
G-94-24 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, Yellow, Dotted/Guideline/3'-9' Gap Extension, 6" GLF $1.65
G-95-1 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Solid, Message "STOP" EA $265.00
G-95-2 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Solid, Message " STOP AHEAD " EA $530.00
G-95-3 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Solid, Arrow EA $105.00
G-95-4 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Yield Line Symbol EA $400.00
G-95-5 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Solid, Message "SCHOOL" EA $400.00
G-95-6 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, White, Message “R & R” Crossing EA $400.00
G-95-7 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard , White, Message “ Bus “ EA $265.00
G-95-8 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Solid, Message "HANDICAP" EA $400.00
G-95-9 Thermoplastic Traffic Stripes and Markings, Standard, White, Solid, Message "Bike symbol" EA $265.00
G-96-1 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White, Pavement Message "Stop Ahead" EA $200.00
G-96-2 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White, Pavement Message "Stop" EA $135.00
G-96-3 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White, White Direction Arrow EA $40.00
G-96-4 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White, Yield Line Symbol EA $40.00
G-96-5 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Pavement Message "School" EA $135.00

B-5

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AAF4FCD-A7CA-4358-A1AC-62F98B09A1AC



ITEM DESCRIPTION UOM UNIT COST
G-96-6 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White, “R & R” Crossing EA $135.00
G-96-7 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Yellow, Island Nose LF $4.31
G-96-8 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, Pavement Message "BUS" EA $135.00
G-96-9 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White, Pavement Message "Handicap" EA $105.00
G-96-10 Painted Pavement Markings, Standard, White, Pavement Message "Bike Symbol" EA $80.50
G-99 Remove & Reinstall Speed Hump EA $9,000.00
G-100-1 Traffic Separator Concrete -TYPE I, 4' WIDE LF $104.00
G-100-2 Traffic Separator Concrete -TYPE I, 6' WIDE LF $160.00
G-100-3 Traffic Separator Concrete - TYPE I, 8.5' WIDE LF $202.50
G-100-4 Traffic Separator Concrete - TYPE II, 4' WIDE LF $120.50
G-100-5 Traffic Separator Concrete - TYPE II, 6' WIDE LF $160.50
G-100-6 Traffic Separator Concrete - TYPE II, 8.5' WIDE LF $202.50
G-100-7 Traffic Separator Concrete - TYPE IV, 4' WIDE LF $120.50
G-100-8 Traffic Separator Concrete - TYPE IV, 6' WIDE LF $160.50
G-100-9 Traffic Separator Concrete - TYPE IV, 8.5' WIDE LF $202.50
G-100-10 Traffic Separator Concrete - TYPE V, 4' WIDE LF $120.50
G-100-11 Traffic Separator Concrete - TYPE V, 6' WIDE LF $140.00
G-105 Remove Stripe / Pavement / Message (Grind or Waterblast) SF $15.00
G-107 Decorative Stamp installed in concrete finish (City provides stamp) EA $50.00
G-108-1 1" SCDH 40 PVC, Conduit, Furnish & Install LF $12.70
G-108-2 2"  SCDH 40 PVC, Conduit, Furnish & Install LF $15.50
G-108-3 3" SCDH 40 PVC, Conduit, Furnish & Install LF $22.00
G-108-4 4"  SCDH 40 PVC, Conduit, Furnish & Install  LF $26.00
G-108-5 6" SCDH 40 PVC, Conduit, Furnish & Install LF $50.00
W-18-1 Directional Bore -  1" PVC PIPE LF $30.00
W-18-2 Directional Bore - 2" PVC PIPE LF $50.00
W-18-3 Directional Bore - 3" PVC PIPE LF $80.00
W-18-4 Directional Bore - 4"  PVC PIPE LF $110.00
W-18-5 Directional Bore - 6" PVC PIPE LF $98.00
W-18-6 Directional Bore - 2" HDPE PIPE LF $40.00
W-18-7 Directional Bore - 4"  HDPE PIPE LF $75.00
W-18-8 Directional Bore - 6" HDPE PIPE LF $100.00
W-18-9 Directional Bore - 8"  HDPE PIPE LF $170.00
W-18-10 Directional Bore - 10 " HDPE PIPE LF $250.00
W-18-11 Directional Bore - 12" HDPE PIPE LF $315.00
W-18-12 Directional Bore - 14" HDPE PIPE LF $410.00
W-18-13 Directional Bore - 16" HDPE PIPE LF $480.00
W-18-14 Directional Bore - 18"  HDPE PIPE LF $600.00
W-20-1 Adjust Valve Box to Grade (Traffic rated metal riser ring) EA $700.00
W-20-2 Adjust Valve Box to Grade EA $550.00
W-20-3 Adjust Meter Box to Grade EA $450.00
S-04-1 Remove Existing 22" Ring & Cover & Replace W/24" Hinged R/C (Labor Only) EA $1,200.00
S-04-2 Remove Existing  32" Ring  &  Cover & Replace W/32" Hinged R/C (Labor Only) EA $1,425.00

B-6

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AAF4FCD-A7CA-4358-A1AC-62F98B09A1AC



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 2AAF4FCDA7CA4358A1AC62F98B09A1AC Status: Completed

Subject: FOR SIGNATURE - Amendment 2 - "TRIP" Projects (CIP/230266)

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 9 Signatures: 4 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Patricia Lewis

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

110 SE Watula Avenue

City Hall, Third Floor

Ocala, FL  34471

plewis@ocalafl.org

IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             4/30/2024 3:48:06 PM

Holder: Patricia Lewis

             plewis@ocalafl.org

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
William Sexton

wsexton@ocalafl.org

City Attorney

City of Ocala

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Sent: 4/30/2024 3:51:11 PM

Viewed: 4/30/2024 4:17:21 PM 

Signed: 4/30/2024 4:20:59 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Ken Whitehead

kwhitehead@ocalafl.org

Assistant City Manager

City of Ocala

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Sent: 4/30/2024 4:21:02 PM

Viewed: 4/30/2024 10:17:26 PM 

Signed: 5/1/2024 8:43:19 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Angel B. Jacobs

ajacobs@ocalafl.org

City Clerk

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 216.255.240.104

Sent: 5/1/2024 8:43:21 AM

Viewed: 5/1/2024 8:59:16 AM 

Signed: 5/1/2024 8:59:37 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 5/1/2024 8:59:16 AM
      ID: 521ea940-ef61-48cb-8ccb-76c3d7ba93d0

Stuart Savoy

ssavoy@cwrcontracting.com

Vice-President

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 65.132.107.122

Sent: 5/1/2024 8:59:40 AM

Viewed: 5/6/2024 8:40:04 AM 

Signed: 5/6/2024 8:48:11 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
      Accepted: 5/6/2024 8:40:04 AM
      ID: 95682ef7-5a23-4b61-8037-f0cd40fa8465

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 4/30/2024 3:51:12 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 5/6/2024 8:40:04 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 5/6/2024 8:48:11 AM

Completed Security Checked 5/6/2024 8:48:11 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting (we, us or Company) may be 

required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the 

terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the 

DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can 

access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and 

Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 

‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the 

DocuSign system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 2/22/2023 11:31:05 AM
Parties agreed to: Angel B. Jacobs, Stuart Savoy



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: contracts@ocalafl.org 

 

To advise City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at contracts@ocalafl.org and in the 

body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address.  We 

do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to contracts@ocalafl.org and in the body 

of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone 

number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to contracts@ocalafl.org and in the body of such request you must state your 

email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information 

from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online 

documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting as described above, 

you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided 

or made available to you by City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting during the course 

of your relationship with City of Ocala - Procurement & Contracting. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

	Amended Exhibit B - Price Proposal.pdf
	Price Proposal

	Amended Exhibit B - Price Proposal.pdf
	Price Proposal


		2024-05-07T06:46:48-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




